


X



ISSUED BY THE

Rose-Belford Publishing Co.,

25 WELLINGTON ST. WEST, TORONTO, CANADA.

For Index of Books, See Page 26.

"Books are not absolutely dead things, but do contain a potency of life in
them to be as active as that soul was whose progeny they are

; nay, they do pre-
serve, as in a vial, the purest efficacy and extraction of that living intellect that
bred them. Unless wariness be used, as good almost kill a man as kill a good
book ; who kills a man kills a good reasonable creature, God's image ; but he who
destroys a good book, kills reason itself—kills the image of God, as it were, in the
eye."

—

John Milton.

Printed by Hunter, Rose and Gompanv.

1879.





CATALOGUE OF BOOKS
ISSUED BY—

25 WELLINGTON STREET WEST, TORONTO.

ANOKETILL (W. R )—The Adventures of Mick Oallighin,

M.P. By W. R. Ancketill. Crown 8vo. Cloth, 75c
;
Paper 50c.

"The author is apparently a Milesian 'to the manner bom,' his rendition of the

brogue being superior to that generally met with in books of this class. The humour

is so rich and the descriptive power of the author so forcible, that the reader will not

be likely to lay the work down until he has finished it."

—

Toronto Mail.

BARTLEY (E. T )—Lilian's Retrospect. By E. T. Bartley.

Cloth, 50c.

*' A pretty, well told story, which is creditable to its author's talents and will

well repay perusal. "

—

Toronto Mail.

BEGG (A.)—Practical Hand Book and Guide to Manitoba
and the North West. By Alexander Begg. Price 25c.

This Guide contains information on every subject useful to persons contemplating

going to Manitoba or the North West. It is undoubtedly the best and cheapest work
yet published regarding this country.

BENNER (S.)—Benner's Prophecies of Future Ups and
Downs in Prices. By Samuel Benner. Cloth, 75c.

;
Paper

Cover, 50c.

This little work cannot be too highly praised. Its value to the Merchant and
Farmer is incalculable, fortelling plainly what years to make money on pig iron, hogs,

com, and other merchandise.

BLACK (Wm.)—Madcap Violet. By Wm. Black, author, of
" A Prinress of Thule," " Three Feathers," &c. Crown 8vo. Cloth,

$1.00 \
Paper Covers, 50c.

" Will Mr. lilack tell us by what art it is that he makes his men and women so
life-like and instinct, with so lovable a kind of life, so sweet and companionable ?"

—

Examiner^



2 CATALOGUE OF BOOKS.

BULWER (Edward, Lord Lytton)—King Arthur. A Poem.
By Edward Bulwer, Lord Lytton. Cloth, neat, $1.50.

"The fable of the Poem is undeniably well conceived. The intent is distributed

rather than concentrated. We are left with no cloudy impressions, everything is

bodied clearly forth, and it is plain the author did not write his poem at random from
one line to another, but constituted it according to a complete and carefully worked
out plan."

—

The London Times.

BULWER (Edward, Lord Lytton).—Kenelm Chillingly;
His Adventures and Opinions. By Edward Bulwer, Lord
Lytton. Paper Cover, 50c.; Cloth, neat, $1.00.

** In many respects * Kenelm Chillingly ' is a worthy addition to the collection of

Master-pieces of Literature, upon which the fame of their creator will depend."

—

The
Toronto Mail.

BULWER (Edward, Lord Lytton).—Pausanias. By the late

Lord Lytton. Crown 8vo. Cloth, $i.oc
;
Paper Covers, 50c.

" To the classical reader, this work will be highly interesting ; at every turn he
meets familiar faces."

—

Sarnia Canadian.
** It is worthy of perusal."

—

Free Press, Ottawa.

" It is of great interest."

—

Toronto Mail.

**It bears the impress of masterly genius.,"

—

Collingxoood Bulletin^

*'It is well deserving of a careful perusal."

—

Guelph Mercury.

BULWER (Edward Lord Lytton)—The Parisians. A
Novel. By Edward Bulwer, Lord Lytton Paper Cover, $1.00;
Cloth, neat, $1.50.

This pretty volume is the last that will ever be written by Lord Lytton. Unfor-
tunately for the world, the author was not spared to give the work its closing chapters,

but they have been added by his son ' Owen Meredith.' There can be no doubt this

book will have a large sale. It should be in the hands of every admirer of the

deceased nobleman."— A^crM^-rw Ensign.

BESANT & RICE.—The Golden Butterfly. A Novel. By
Walter Besant & James Rice, authors of "Ready-Money Morti-

boy," etc. Cloth, neat, $1.00; Paper Cover, 50c.

"This maybe called a clever book without much danger of protest from any- ,

body, and we don't think that anyone will regret having read it."

—

London {England)
Academy.

BESANT & RICE—By Oeha's Arbour. By Walter Besant
and James Rice, authors of "The Golden Butterfly," "Ready
Money Mortiboy," etc. Demy 8vo. Price 40c.

"A story of great interest."

—

Quebec Mercury.
"The latest work of those clever English story-tellers Besant and Rice. It does not

contain a dull page. The most interesting novel of the year."

—

St. John Daily News.

BURRITT (E.>—Chips from Many Blocks. By Elihu
Burritt, author of " Ten-Mmute Talks," " Walks in the Dark Coun-
try," etc. Crown 8vo.' 352 pages. Cloth, $1.00.

The author in a letter to the publishers says :
—"This is my last and best book.

My readers will deem it the most interesting that I ever produced."



CATALOGUE OF BOOKS. 3

OARLETON (Will)—Farm Legends. By Will Carleton,
author of "Farm Ballads," &c., &c. Illustrated. Crown 8vo.

Boards 50c.

"The paper, print, binding and illustrations are as pretty as could be turned out

in English or American cities. The ballads are charming—full of the atmosphere <A

home and country life and human thoughts and affections."

—

Toronto Daily Mail.

CHAMBERS (Julius)—A Mad World. By an Amateur
Lunatic, (Julius Chambers.) Crown 8vo. Cloth, $1.00; Paper
Covers, 50c.

'
' The scheme was cleverly contrived and admirably carried out,

and Mr, Chambers gives a very dramatic account of the whole affair . . but his

account of the game of cards, in which Frisco played casino, Senator poker, Thaddeus
euchre, and he himself whist—the latter game being the one which the party had been
supposed to sit down to—is indeed a strange exhibition of the vagaries of mad
mortality."

—

The Spectator, London, England.

COOKE (John E.)—OanoUes : The Fortunes of a Partisan of

'81. By John E. Cooke. Cloth, $1.00 ;
Paper Covers, 50c.

A remarkable romance. Each of Mr. Cooke's former works have reached the

great sale of nearly a quarter of a million copies in the United States and Canada.

OOLLINS (W.)—The Two Destinies. A Novel. By Wilkte
Collins, author of " Man and Tv ife," " The Law and the Lady," etc.

Cloth, neat, $1.00 ;
Paper Covers, 50c.

"This fascinating story is one of the most subtle narratives which Mr. Collins
has thus far written. It is full of the most intense interest. "—5/. John Watchman.

OOLLINS (W>—The Haunted Hotel; A Mystery of
Modern Venice. By Wilkie Collins. Paper Cover 50c.; Cloth,

neat, $1.00.

OOLLINS (W,)—Man and Wife. By Wilkie Collins. Paper
Covers, 75c. ; Oxford style, neat, $1.00.

** The chief object of this work is to show up the absurdity of Matrimonial alli-

ances that may be, and in many cases are formed in the British Islands, under the
peculiar laws respecting marriage, which prevail in Ireland and Scotland. Mr. Col-
lins shows that what is a legal marriage in one Kingdom is not a marriage at all in
another kingdom, and that a couple married in a certain way in Ireland or Scotland
might be punished for living together in England. It is a most readable book, and
reflects great credit on the author."— Toronto Daily Telegraph.

OOLLINS (W.) Poor Miss Finch. By Wilkie Collins
Paper Covers, 5ocj Cloth, neat, $1.00.

** The author sustains his reputation, and produces a book intensely interesting
realistic in details, and showing deep sight into Character in the development of th
dramatis persona.

"

— Toronto Express.
" This is a charmingly written novel, and well worth perusal '

• ^Morning Chro-
nicle.

OOLLINS (W.)—The Law and the Lady, By Wilkie
Collins. Paper Cover, 50c.; Cloth, neat, $1.00,
"Mr. Wilkie Collins' novel iV one of his strongest and best. It is founded on

the weak points of the law in Scotland which allows a Jury to find a verdict of * Not
Proven,' and sends the accused forth on mudli the same footing as a Ticket-of-Leave
Man."

—

The American Booksellers Guide.



4 CATALOGUE OF BOOKS.

COLLINS (W.)—The Frozen Deep and the Dream
Woman, In one Volume, By Wilkie Collins, Paper Cover,
40c

J
Cloth, neat, 60c.

" Both stories are good, and the book beautifully got Vi^."—London Prototype.

" These two stories are among the most characteristic of the Author, and vividly
dramatic both in conception and manner. The admirers of Wilkie Collins, and they
are legion, will be glad to add this pretty volume to their collection."

—

The Toronto
Globe.

COLLINS (W.)—The Dead Alive. By Wilkie Collins. Paper
Cover, 25c; Cloth, neat, 50c.

**A pleasantly told incident, and in the Author's usual style."

—

New York Sun.

"This story was suggested to the author by a trial which actually took place in

the TJnited States early in the present century, and is one which cannot fail to interest

the reader. We like it, and can cordially recommend it."

—

Halifax Chronicle.

COLLINS (W,)—The New Magdalen. By Wilkie Collins.
Paper Cover, 50c

;
Cloth, neat, 90c.

"The 'New Magdalen,' by the well-known and popular story writer, Wilkie
Collins, is full of deep and absorbing interest. "

—

London Evening Herald and Pro-
totype.

*' The book, as a novel, is one of great power, is very interesting to the growing
literature of a most important question, and will cause much di Hussion, which of
itself is good. "

—

St. John Globe.

"A well written book, and one that should be read by all who take an interest

in fallen humanity."

—

Guardian.

Dame Europa's Remonstrance and Her Ultimatum. By
the author of " Dame Europa's School." Crown 8vo. Paper Cover,

15c.

There was no production of its day which caused so profound a sensation as

*Dame Europa's School.' The present war in Europe has led to this sequel being
brought out, and there can be no doubt that it will produce as marked an effect on
the public mind as the first production of this gifted author. It is lively, instructive,

sarcastic.

DAVIN (N. P.)—The Earl of Beaconsfield. By Nicholas
Fj ^od Davin, author of " The Fair Grit," etc., etc. Crown 8vo.

Paper Covers, 25c.

**Mr. Davin has, we think, succeeded in supplying the public with what will be
welcomed as a valuable addition to our literature."

—

Stratford Weekly.

DAVIN (N. P.)—The Pair Grit. By Nicholas Flood Davin,
author of " The Earl of Beaconsfield," etc. Crown 8vo. Paper, 25c.

"Mr. Davin is to be congratulated on the p'-'ssession of the rich vein of huniour

developed in the ' Fair Grit,' which appears at a ime that will secure to it plenty of

readers."

—

St. John Telegraph.

DESART- Children of Nature. A Story of Modern London.
By the Earl of Desart. Crown 8vo. Cloth, $1.00 ;

Paper
Covers, .50c.

"The Earl of Desart is unquestionably a bold man. He has dared to tell the

truth. In * Children of Nature ' he has put aside the curtain of conventionality and
has displayed to the world society as it really is. . . . The strong sense, the

power and the truthfulness of this story will have an irresistible attraction. There is

a caricature of the Century Club which is as brilliant as anything of the kind ever

done."

—

London (Eng.) Morning Advertiser.



CATALOGUE OF BOOKS. 5

PAWOETT (Mrs. M. G.)—Janet Doncaster By Mrs. M. G.

Fawcett (wife of Professor Fawcett, England). Paper Covers, 50c.;

Cloth, neat, $1.00.

'* 'Janet Doncaster* is one of the best novels of the season."

—

Toronto Mail.

"Mrs. Fawcett's novel is good—that is to say, a clever work by a clever woman."
—TheAihenaum, London.

** This is a good story."

—

Canadian Illustrated News,

FLEMING (M. A.)—Kate Danton. By May Agnes Fleming,
author of "Norine's Revenge," Crown 8vo. Cloth, $1.00; Paper
Covers, 50c.

"Mrs. Fleming's stories are growing more and more popular every day. Their
delineations of character, life-like conversations, flashes of wit, constantly varying
scenes, and deeply interesting plots, combine to place their author in the very first

rank of modern novelists. "

—

New York Weekly.

FLEMING (M. A)—Nohne's Revenge. By May Agnes Flem-
ing, author of " Kate Danton," etc., etc. Crown 8vo. Cloth, $1.00

;

Paper Covers, 50c.

"A very interesting story."

—

The Toronto Irish Canadian.

"This story is an intensely interesting one."

—

Hamilton Spectator.

"Mrs. Fleming never forgets that she is a lady, and she has given us a very in-

teresting and a very clever story. "

—

Montreal Herald.

FORTNIGHTLY REVIEW (The). Edited by John Morley.
Price per annum, $5.00 ;

Single Copies, 50c.

We have made arrangements with Messrs. Chapman & Hall, London, England,
for the right to publish for this Continent the above Monthly Review, and for a
duplicate set of stereotype plates ; this enables us to publish each month an exact faC'
simile of the English edition. It is in no respect different or inferior to the original,

and sells for one-half the price.

The best writers in the world contribute to " The Fortnightly Review."

FARJEON (B. L )—Solomon Isaacs. A Novel. By B. L. Far-
j^eon, author of " Bread and Cheese and Kisses," etc. Splendidly
illustrated. Demy 8vo. 50c.

"A delightful Christmas story. The brightest of them all. Fresh, piquant and
dramatic."

—

New York Sun.

"Mr. Farjeon has been called the new Dickens, He more than deserves the
title. The mantel of the great English novelist has, indeed, fallen on worthy should*
ers."—^iw York Globe,

FUTURE PUNISHMENT. The Question Considered in
a Series of Papers on Canon Farrar's Eternal Hope. By
Rev. Professor Salmon, D.D., Principal Tulloch, Rev. J. Baldwin
Brown, Rev. William Arthur, Rev. John Hunt, D.D., Professor J. H.
Jellett, Rev. Edward White, and Rev. R. F. Littledale, D..C.L
Crown 8vo. Paper, 25 c.

"Most interesting and able. The writers are some of the most scholarly and
erudite men in England. Their utterances carry a certain weight with them."

—

Fredericton Reporter.



6 CATALOGUE OF BOOKS.

FROUDE (J. A.)—Science and Theology. Ancient and Modern.
By James Anthony Froude, author of " History of England,"

"History of Ireland," &c., &c., and Sovereignty of Ethics, by
Ralph Waldo Emerson. Crown 8vo. Paper, 25c.

"Two remarkable papers by two of the foremost authors of the age. Sure to be
read with great interest everywhere."

—

Boston Courier.

.GUTHRIE, (D. K. and 0. J.)—The Autobiography and
Memoir of Thomas Gruthrie, D. D. By his sons the Rev.
D. K. Guthrie, M.A.,and C. J. Guthrie, M.A. i Vol. Demy 8vo.

With Steel Portrait. A New Cheap Edition. Crown 8vo. Cloth,

$1.50.

"One of the most interesting books recently published."

—

Spectator,

** Of great interest, even as a mere piece ol reading, and of no small value as a

contribution to Scotch history."

—

Scotsman.

Both interest and amusement will be found in this picture of a stirring time in

which an eager, busy nature played its part."

—

Saturday Review. •

GIBBON (0.)—In Honour Bound. By Charles Gibbon.
Paper Cover, 50c.; Cloth, neat, $1.00.

*' Charming as the fictions of Charles Gibbon are, viewed as romances merely,

there is in them so deep a knowledge of human nature under trial and temptation,

that they seem like narratives of real experience. The volume before us strikingly

exemplifies this characteristic of his works, and is one of the most delightlul novels of

tb' '^j.''—The Toronto Globe.

GIBBON (O.)-What wiU the World Say? By Charles
piBBON. Paper Cover, 50c.; Cloth, neat, $1.00.

** We think this book one of the best 01 its author and the season."

—

The
New York Mail.

"The plot is laid in England, and is very well carried out The story is very
interesting, and will repay perusal."

—

Brant Union.

GAY (F. D.)—The Prince of Wales in India. By F. Drew
Gay. Profusely Illustrated. Crown Svo. Cloth, gold and black,

$1.00; Paper, 50c.

"A lasting memorial ot an interesting journey."

—

Daily Telegraph.

" Will no doubt find an extensive public, and be read by them with interest"

—

Nonconformist.

GARNIER (J. H.)—Prince Pedro A Drama By J. H. Gar-
nier, M.D. Cloth, $1.00.

'* The plot is original and deeply interesting. The style is pure and clear. In
the picture of life and delineation of character, the hand of a master is present."

GARNEAU (F. X.)—History of Canada. From the Time of

its Discovery till the Union of 1840-41. Translated from " L'Historie

du Canada" of F. X. Garneau, Esq., and accompanied with

Illustrative notes by Andrew Bell. Third edition, revised, in two
volumes. Demy Svo. Cloth, $4.00 set.

The press acknowledge that thb is the best History of Canada published.



CATALOGUE OF BOOKS. 7

GRANT (Rev. George M.)—Ocean to Ocean. By Rev.

George M. Grant. New and Revised Edition, with map and

numerous illustrations. Crown 8vo. Cloth, $i.oo. Paper Covers, 50c.

This is, by the universal acknowledgment of press and public, the most complete

work on the "Great Lone Land" of British North America which has ever been

published. The present edition has been thoroughly revised and corrected by the

author, and a new chapter has been added, which brings down to the latest moment
the official and other information bearing upon the vast territory so graphically and

fully treated of. The illustrations have all been ne;.ly executed. It is a book of

rare value.

GREG (W. R.)—Creed of Otiristendom. By W. Rathbone
Greg. Crown 8vo. 1 Vol. $1.50.

**No inquirer can fix a direct and clear-sighted gaze towards Truth, who is

casting side-glances all the while on the prospects of his soul."

—

Martineau.

HOOKLANDER. Forbidden Fruit. From the German of

Hocklander. Paper Covers, 25c.

"This celebrated novelist is called the Dickens of Germany."

—

Publisher^

Weekly.

HAMILTON (J. 0.)—The Prairie Province. By J. C. Hamil-
ton, M. A., LL. B. Sketches of Travel from Lake Ontario to Lake
Winnipeg, and an account of the geographical position, civil institu-

tions, climate, inhabitants, productions, trade and resources of the

Red River Valley, with Maps of the North-west and Manitoba, Plan

of Winnipeg, view of Fort Garry, and other illustrations. Crown 8vo.

Paper, $1.00; Cloth, $1.25 ; Cloth, gilt edges, $1.50.

The book contains a new map of Manitoba and the North-west, and of the Daw-
son Route, expressly drawn and engraved for this work. The new settlements,

reserves, and railway routes, and District of Keewatin are shown on the map.

"The descriptive element is, of course, very prominent, and is both graphical

and interesting, while the historical and statistical information will be of great use to

those who have not had access to other sources of information."

—

Toronto Globe.

HARLAND (M).—My Little Love. By Marion Harland,
author of " Alone," " Nemesis," " Common Sense in the Household,**

etc. Cloth, $1.00 ;
Paper Covers, Soc.

*
' This work is written in the easy, flowing style for which the author has been

celebrated. If it is not pretentious, it is at least engaging, and will afford many a
pleasant hour's reading to those who prefer the trifles to the more solid things of life."—London Free Press.

HARTE (B.)—Gabriel Oonroy. By Bret Harte. Crown 8vo.

Cloth, $1.00 ;
Paper Covers, 50c.

*' 'Gabriel Conroy' is written in the author's most original vein, and altogethei
the story has proved to be one of Bret Harte's masterpieces."—Kendall Mercury.

HARTE (B.)—Thankful Blossom. By Bret Harte, author of
"Gabriel Conroy," etc. 32mo. Cloth, 50c; Paper, 30c.

"A perfect x^yV—Boston Commercial Bulletin.

'* Mr. Harte has added considerable to his already well estabL.hed reputation,
by his charming tale of " Thankful Blossom."

—

Montreal Star.



8 CATALOGUE OF BOOKS.

HOWARD (B. W.)—One Summer.—By Blanche Willis
Howard. i6mo. Cloth, red edges, 75c; Boards, 50c; Paper, 30c.
Uniform with Their Wedding Journey," " A Chance Acquaintance,"
and " Helen's Babies."

"The story is delightfully written.*

—

Owen Sound Times.

Home Cook Book. By the Ladies of Toronto. Published for the
benefit of the Hospital for Sick Children. Crown 8vo. Oil Cloth,

Cover, $1.00.

This book is the joint effort of the publishers and a number of Toronto ladies.

The receipts contained in the book are supplied by the ladies, and none have been
given by them except such as have stood the test of experience in their own house-
holds. Unquestionably it is one of the most valuable Cook Books ever published.

HALL (Dr. W. W.)—Dyspepsia and its kindred Diseases-
Bj W. W. Hall, M,D., author of Health by Good Living," " How
12) Live Long," " Health at Home," etc. Crown 8vo. Cloth, $1.00.

This is the last work of the late Dr. Hall, and it is admitted, by professional

judges, to be a very valuable book. It gives, in concise form, an account of how to

cure, prevent, and treat oneself, not alone for dyspepsia, but a great many other dis-

eases, which the Doctor claims arise from the same cause as this disease. This work
should be in every house in the country.

HOLLAND (Dr. J. G.)-Nicholas Minturn ; A Study in a
Story. By J. G. Holland, author of " Arthur Bonnicastle,"
" Seven Oaks," etc. One vol. 8vo., with full page illustrations. Cloth,

$1.00 ;
Paper, 50c.

" The elucidation of the pauper and tramp question forms, in fact, the leading

theme of the book
;

for, like Dr. Holland's other stories, this is a * novel with a pur-

pose.' A large part of the interest lies in the relations of Nicholas, the hero, to the

"dead beats " of a great city, and his extraordinary experiments in their reclamation,
" But there are one or two love stories involved, and Dr. Holland has given his

readers some characters evidently studied from life, and not from books, namely, Mr.
Benson, who is the tragic figure on the scene, Mrs. Coates, and Captain Hanks, that

'hard-working and slow-saving man.' "

—

Belford's Monthly.

HISTORIOUS.—History of King William III, Prince of
Orange. By Historicus, of Belfast, Ireland. Crown 8vo. Cloth,

75c; Paper Covers, 50c.

*' The volume before us supplies a much felt want. Within the compass of an

ordinary book we have here a comprehensive, intelligible and well-written history of

one of England's greatest kings."

—

Orange Sentinel.

*' The present work gives this in short compass, and will doubtless be read by

many for whom larger or more elaborate historical works would not be so convenient.

'

^Tormto Mail.

HOWELLS (W. D,)—Their Wedding Journey. By W. p.
HowELLS, author of " A Chance Acquaintance," etc. Uniform with

One Summer," and "Helen's Babies." Cloth, 75c; Paper, 50c.

'* Their Wedding Journey" is a novel, describing in beautiful language CaDadian

scenery from Niagara to Quebec.

"The story is well told, the incidents on the way are delicately and neatly

dcetched, and the plan of the story is clever and piquant."

—

St. John Watchman.



CATALOGUE OF BOOKS. 9

HOWELLS (W. D.)-A Chance Acquaintance. By W. D.
HowELLS, author of Their Wedding Journey. Uniform with " One
Summer," and " Helen's Babies." Cloth, 75c

;
Paper, 50c.

" The writings of W. D. Howells are masterpieces of literary workmanship, re-

Bembling the products of those cunning artificers who add one or two thousand per
cent, to the value of the ra.w material by their incomparable way of working it up. —
£dw. P. Whipple, in the First Century of the Republic.

HOLMES (Mils.) Edith Lyle. By Mrs. Mary J. Holmes, au-

thor of " Lena Rivers," " Darkness and Daylight," etc. Crown 8va
Cloth, $1.00; Paper Covers, 50c.

*' Mrs, Holmes has the faculty of writing a very entertaining book, and all her
novels meet with a ready sale. 'Edith Lyle' is one of her best stories, and in ila

present form is exceedingly attractive."

—

Watchman St John.

HOLMES (Mrs.)—Mildred. By Mrs. Mary J. Holmes, author

of" Edith Lyle," etc. Crown 8vo. Cloth, $1.00; Paper, 50c.
" A novel of growing interest. Mrs. Holmes is a genuine artist."

—

Peterborough

Review.

HABBERTON (J.)—Helen's Babies : With some account of their

ways, innocent, crafty, angelic, impish, witching and repulsive. Also,

a partial record of their actions during ten days of their existenc«

By Their Latest Victim. Illustrated. i2mo. Cloth, Gold, 50c;
Paper Cover, 30c.

" It is full of richness."

—

Ottawa Citizen.
** ' Helen's Babies ' is one of the most comical books we have seen for some time."—Perth Expositor.
** It is as fresh as it is life-like. It is overflowing with good-nature and humor."

—Globe, St. John.

HABBERTON (J.)-~Other People's Children. Sequel to
" Helen's Babies," By John Habberton, author of " Helen's

Babies," " Scripture Club of Valley Rest," etc. Cloth, 50c
;
Paper,

30c.

"Fully equal to 'Helen's Babies,' and sure of as large a sale."—Z*«(/(?» Bwdt-

HABBERTON. (J.) -Scripture Club of Valley Rest, or,

Everybody's Neighbour. By John Habberton, author of
" Other People's Children," " Helen's Babies," etc. Cloth, 50c.

;

Paper, 30c.

** Mr. Habberton writes here out of a deeper experience than he has made use of
heretofore, and his pages contain not a little of both counsel and comfort for a weary
and heavy laden humanity. As this book is so certain of being widely read, we arc
glad that its tone is so wholesome."

—

Boston Literary World.

INGELOW (Jean)—The New Poems of Jean Ingelow,
J. a Whitter, and H. W. Longfellow, i Vol. 8vo.

Cloth, elegant, $1.00; Boards, 50c. This volume contains "The
Shepherd Lady," and other poems, by Jean Ingelow; "Mabel
Martin," by J. G. Whittier ; " The Masque of Pandora," and other
poems, by H. W. Longfellow.
" Mabel Martin."—*' It is p .sir>ple, tender, lovely \d.y\."—New York Tribune^



10 CATALOGUE OF BOOKS.

KAVANAGH (B. & J.)—The Pearl Fountain. By Bridget
AND Julia Kavanagh. 8vo. With 30 illustrations, by J. Moyer
Smith. Cloth, Gold and Black, $1.00.

** A rara avis among books for children. The stories are brightly and beautifully

told, and the illustrations unique in art character."

—

New York Publishers' Weekly.

The high quality and brilliancy of the engravings in this volume, together with

its low retail price, will make it a favourite gift book.

LANDON (M. D.)—Eli Perkins (At Large), His Sayings
and DeingS. By Melville D. Land on. Cloth, $1.00; Paper,
50c.

' Every page of this funny book contains something worth laughing at. The
illustrations, which are numerous, do credit to those wonderful artists, Nast, Darley,

Fredericks, Etynge, White and Stephens."

—

Inter-Ocean.

T^ISSPERANOE (John)—The Bastonnais : A Tale of the

American Invasion of Canada in 1775-76. By John Lesperance.
Crown 8vo. Cloth, $1.00; Paper Covers, 5°^-

This is a story whose main events centre around one of the most thrilling and
interesting periods of Canadian history. It is written by the editor of the Canadian
Illustrated News, and as it passed through the pages of that journal from week to

week, attracted a great deal of interest. It is an admirable contribution to our yet

nascent Canadian literature.

LEWIS (R.)—Lewis's Readings and Recitations. By
Richard Lewis, author of " The Dominion Elocutionist," etc.

Cloth, 50c; Paper, 30c.

This book presents the following new features and advantages :—Classic standa'-d

selections ; selections from the best and the most recent productions of living authors,

favourite readings of Vandenhoff, Bellew, Mrs. Scott Siddons, and other eminent
readers ; Gems from Newspapers and Periodicals. The original matter consists of

Hints and Suggestions on Public Reading, the Culture and Management of the

Voice, Gesticulation, etc., etc.

LINTON (Mrs. E. L.)—Patricia Kemball. By Mrs. E. Lynn
Linton. Paper Cover, 5°^. Cloth, neat, $1.00.
"This is a novel drawn from English rural life, that exhaustless mine of inter-

esting character and quaint cwitoms, and is well deserving of a place in our libraries."

—St. John Tribune.
*' This story will prove bighly interest and attractive to the casual reader. "

—

Ottawa Times.

LYTTON (RoberlO—Fables in Song. By Robert, Lord
Lyttgn, ("Owen Meredith""). Cloth, neat, $1.50.

*** Owen Meredith* has given us a handsome volume, which is sure to find its

way into every library in Canada. It will amply repay perusal."

—

London Advertiser.

LONGFELLOW (H.W.)—The New Poems ofJean Ingelow,
J. G. Whittier, and H. W. Longfellow, i Vol. Crown
8vo. Cloth, elegant, $1.00 ;

Boards, 50c. This volume contains
" The Masque of Pandora " and other poems by H. W. Longfellow.
" He never trifles with his muse, nor writes with an air of affectation, such as we

often see in poets of even good standing. He never sacrifices sense to sound, nor
indulges in rare words. His style is of the greatest simplicity, . . , nor does he
indulge in hidden meanings or obscure metaphors. He accomplishes his purpose
without theatrical aid and the precarious effect of red fire. He does not clothe hia

characters in the cast-ofF garments which figured in the images of the works of the

•Id poets.'*

—

Evenings in the Library, by George Stewart, Jr.



CATALOGUE OF BOOKS. 11

MAODONALD (Dr. G.)—The Vicar's Daughter. By Dr.

George Macdonald. Paper Cover, 50c. Cloth, neat, $i.oo.

"This work is written in Dr. Macdonald's usual style. It may not compare in

point of interest with some of his previous works, but still it is a very, readable book."—Manchester Guardian.

"The power of a living example is not sufficientlv understood in City Missionary
work, but this volume will do much to bring it before the public. The story purports
to be an Autobiographical Sketch by the daughter of that Vicar with whom the ' Sea-
board Parish' has made us well acquainted."

—

Montreal Daily Witness.

MACDONALD (Dr. G.)—Wilfrid Oumbermede. By Dr.

George Macdonald. Paper Cover, 50c.; Cloth, neat, $1.00.

"This remarkable novel is described as an Autobiography, and, though a work
of fiction, does strike the reader as the story of an actual life lived by the teller.

George Macdonald is a Master, and 'Wilfrid Cumbermede' is, we thnik beyond his

former works in point of interest and force, popular as they have been and are."

—

Toronto Express.

McLAOHLAN (A)—Poems and Songs. With Portrait of the

Author. By Alexander McLachlan. Cloth, $1.50.

"Mr. MacLachlan has produced a handsome volume, and one which we are sure

will be highly prized by Canadians. The portrait is striking, like the ' Old Man
eloquent.'"

—

Guelph Mercury,

McMURRAY (T.) ~ Temperance Lectures. By Thomas
McMuRRAY. With Portrait and Autobiography of the Author
Cloth, neat, $1.

'* This volume contains a great deal of information, which will be highly appre-
ciated by our temperance friends. It is a neatly got up work and cheap."

—

Halifax
Abstainer.

MACLEOD (Rev. D.)—Memoir of Norman Macleod, D.D.,
Minister of Barony Parish, Glasgow ; one of Her Majesty's Chaplains

;

Dean of the Chapel Royal ; Dean of the Most Ancient and Most
Noble Order of the Thistle. By his brother, the Rev. Donald Mac-
Leod, B.A., one of Her Majesty's Chaplains, Editor of Good
Words," etc. Complete in one vol. Demy 8vo. Morocco, gilt

edges, $6.00. Tenth thousand. New and cheap edition, $1.50.

The following extract is from the "Memoir" itself ; it shows that Dr. Macleod
thought of such a work as the present :

—

'^ From his Journal, Oct., nth, 4.45 a.m.

Have been reading a little of* Brainhard,' Next to the Bible, Christian Bio-

graphy is the most profitable. In as far as it is true, it is a revelation of the living

God through His living Church."

MACLEOD (N.)—The Gold Thread. By the late Norman
Macleod, D.D. Square 8vo, beautifully illustrated. Cloth, full gilt,

$1.00.
*' This is one of the prettiest, as it is one of the best children's books in the lan-

guage. Wherever there are children, if our advice is taken, there will be a ' Gold
Thread.' "

—

Caledonian Mercury.
*' It is a charming story for children, and as a holiday gift for little folks it is

admirably suitable, being richly bound and profusely illustrated."

—

Stratford Beacon,



12 CATALOGUE OF BOOKS.

MACLEOD (N.)—The Old Lieutenant and His Son. By
the late Norman Macleod, D.D. Illustrated. Crown 8vo. Cloth,

$i.oo; Paper Covers, 50c.

•* The work will, doubtless, in his own words, * do good to many and harm to
none.*"

—

The Globe^ Toronto.

" As a book in the hands of youth we especially commend it. "

—

Mercury^ Quebec*

. . . "Everybody who takes it up will be delighted with it"

—

Canadiam
Post, Lindsay.

MACLEOD (N.)—The Memorials of John Mackintosh.
By the late Norman Macleod, D.D. Crown 8vo. Cloth, $1.00

;

. Paper, 50c.

** It is full of the most instructive materials, and breathes forth in every page an
earnest spirit of true religion. "

—

Star, Goderkh.

*' It is a book that will do good wherever read."

—

Bulletin, Collingwood.

** The example of candour, assiduity, and self-consecration portrayed in these
memorials must strongly impress the reader."

—

Colonial Farmer, Fredericton, N. B.

MACLEOD (N.)—The Starling. By the late Norman Macleod,
D.D. Crown 8vo. Profusely Illustrated. Cloth. $1.00 ;

Paper, 50c.

" We remember Dr. Macleod's beautiful story of The Starling, when it fiist

appeared in Good Words. It is full of tenderness and delicate writing. Every page
wears a charm quite its own. Would that there was more of such writing in the

world."—i"/. John, Watchman.

MACLEOD (N.)—Wee Davie. By the late Norman Macleod,
D.D. Crown Svo. Paper Covers, 15c.

" It is of this and kindred books that our Sunday School libraries ought to be
composed."

—

Reporter, Cornwall.

**A pathetic tale, told with a heart full of sympathy."

—

Weekly Canadian^
Sarnia.

MATHEWS (W.)—Getting on in the World. By Prof.

William Mathews, LL. D. Crown Svo. Cloth, $1.00 ;
Paper,

75c.
** Worth any day ten times its cost for the tenth part it contains. A book full of

iensible sense and sounder soundness we have not seen for a long day."

—

S. S. Tifnes,

Philadelphia.

"A book in which there is abundant matter of great interest."

—

From the Rev,

Noah Porter, D.D., LL.D., President of Yale College.

MATHEWS (W.)—Hours with Men and Books. By Prof.

William Mathews, LL.D., author of " Getting on in the World."

One handsome volume. Cloth, $1.00 ;
Paper Cover, 50c.

** Professor Mathews has achieved remarkable success as an author."

—

Boston
Transcript.

•* His style is brilliant and captivating, and his myriads of illustrative anecdotes
are invariably happily chosen and judiciously used."

—

Liverpool Albion, England.



CATALOGUE OF BOOKS. IS

MULOOK (Miss).—Sermons out of Church. By Miss Mu-
LOCK, (Mrs. Craik), author of " John Halifax, Gentleman," etc., etc.

Crown 8vo. Paper, 75c.

*' A charming book—a real fireside volume."

—

Halifax ChronicU.

MOODY (D. L.)—Anecdotes and Illustrations of D. L.
Moody. Crown 8vo. Cloth, 75c; Paper Covers, cheap popular

edition, 15c.

"The masses will be glad to get these'golden words of truth, these pearls of great

price, the gospel utterances of the brave and good Moody"

—

Religious Intelligencer.

MOODY (D. L.)—Talis:s and Incidents connected with the
Tabernacle work at Boston. Crown 8vo., 50c. Paper Cover,
IOC.

** Another volume of talks and incidents about the life-work of the eminent reviva-

list, D. L. Moody. No Christian's library is complete without a copy. It is a book
which should be read every day in the year. One never tires of such books."

—

Chris-

tian Visitor.

MODERN SYMPOSIUM (A.)~Subjects : The Soul and
Future Life. The Influence upon Morality of a Decline
in Religious Belief By various writers. T2mo. Cloth, $1.00.

*' The writers are some of the most notable men in England and are of all shades
of belief, and the Rose-Belford Co. has done well in publishing these articles in book
form, for they are full of thought well stated, and are provocative of thought on
various subjects. They are such as no one who is interested in the subjects dealt with,

or who wants to keep up with the thought of the times should overlook."

—

St. Croix
Courier.

NASBY (P,V.)—Abou Ben Adhem. By Petroleum V. Nasby.
Crown 8vo. Paper Covers, 30c.

. . . . ** Everybody will buy it, everybody will read it, everybody will feel

better for buying and reading it."

—

Boston Transcript.

OUIDA.—Ariadne ; a story of a Dream. Author of " Under
two Flags," etc., etc. Cloth, $1.25.
"Guida's novels are universally acknowledged to be among the most powerful and

fascinating works of fiction which the present century, so prolific in light reading, has
produced."

OUIDA.—Cecil Oastlemaine's Gage. Author of " In a Winter
City," etc. Cloth, $1.00; Paper Covers, 50c.

" * Cecil Castlemaine's Gage' is but one of fourteen short stories brought together

in one volume. They are all as crisp as new-formed ice, and as sparkling as cham-
pagne. .... Toronto Mail.

OQIDA.—In a Winter City. Author of "Cecil Castlemaine's

Gage,'' etc., etc. Cloth, $1.00; Paper Cover, 50c
*' Keen poetic insight, an intense love of nature, a deep admiration of the beauti-

ful in form and colour, are the gifts of Ouida."

—

Morning Post.

OXENHAM.—(Rev. F, N.) Everlasting Punishment ; Is

the Popular Doctrine de Fide ? and if not, is it true ?
Considered in a letter to the Right Hon. W. E. Gladstone, M.P,
By the Rev. F. N, Oxenham, M.A. Paper, 25c.
.... " It may be added, in conclusion, that Mr. Oxenham's letter deserves

serious perusal at a time when men are proving all things and, endeavouring to hoH
Ci»t to that which is good."

—

Canadian Monthly.



14 CATALOGUE OF BOOKS.

OLTPHANT (Mrs,)—Whiteladies. By Mrs. Oliphant. Paper
Cover, 50c.; Cloth, neat, $1,00.

** 'Whiteladies' is an exceedingly clever and attractive novel, which, the reader
is not likely to lay down before completing its perusal."

—

Toronto Tribune,

OLIPHANT (Mrs.)—At His Gates. By Mrs. Oliphant. Paper
Cover, 50c.; Cloth, neat, $1.00.

** As a whole this is a very interesting novel, instructive without being didatic,

entertains also, with no obtrusive pretentions to humour."

—

Canadian Monthly.

" The writer has bestowed great pains on this work, and it will be ranked as one
of her best."

—

London Herald.

PINKERTON (A.)—The Detective and the Somnambu-
list. By Allan Pinkerton, author of " The Expressman and
Detective," "Claude Melnotte," etc. Crown 8vo, Cloth, $1.00;
Paper Covers, 50c. Profusely and beautifully illustrated with full

page engravings. Bound in the best style, with black and gold orna-

^nentation,

" Mr. Pinkerton has met with very curious adventures in the course of his detec-

tive experience, and he has turned certain of them to excellent account in the present

volume."

—

New York Graphic.

ir-INKERTON (A.)—Claude Melnotte as a Detective ; and
other Stories. By Allan Pinkerton, author of " The Express-

man and the Detective," etc. Illustrated. Paper Cover, 50c.; Cloth,

$1.00.
"The stories are told m a straightforward manner; and the appearance of the

volume is most creditable to the publishers."

—

The Journal ofEducation.

PAYN (J.)—Walter's Word. By James Payn. Paper Cover,
50c.; Cloth, neat, $1.00.

"This story is of great interest, not only as a mere romance, but for the remark-
ably clear idea it gives of the character and designs of the Sicilian brigands, into

whose hands some of the chief actors of the book fall. The various persons moving
in ' Walter's Word ' are drawn with a reality which would seem to indicate that they

are from the life, and without entering upon a description of the plot, it may be de-

scribed as full of incident of an absorbing kind. Mr. Payn's novels are always ex-

tremely good—this is one of his best, and will undoubtedly be widely popular."

—

The
Toronto Mail.

POSTAL GUIDE -The Canadian Official Postal Guide;'
being an Alphabetical List of Post Offices in Canada, the Chief Regu-
lations of the Post Office, Rates of Postage, and other information.

Revised and published quarterly by Authority of the Postmaster-Gene-

ral. Limp Cloth center, 50c. ; or $1.50 per annum.
" This is a long-needed work, and one which will be generally welcomed. The

iypography and general appearance of this initial number are most creditable to the

publishers."

—

The Mail.

READE (0.)—A Simpleton. By Charles Reade. Paper Covet,
qac. : Cloth, neat, $1.00.

" Mr. Reade in this work sustains his brilliant reputation as a novelist, and has

produced a book which will be with pleasure universally read by his admirers.'*—

Morning Chronicle.



CATALOGUE OF BOOKS. 15

READE (0.)—A Terrible Temptation. By Charles Reade.
Paper Covers, 50c.; Cloth, neat, $1.00.

" This new story from the pen of Mr. Reade challenges the attention of all novel

readers. The style is light and easy, progressing from point to point without a per-

ceptible jar, and it will give many an hour of pleasant employment to all classes of

readers. "

—

Philadelphia Age.

READE (0.)—The Wandering Heir. By Charles Reade.
Paper Cover, 50c

j
Cloth, neat, 75c.

"This is a charming story, written in Mr. Reade's best style, a thrilling sensa-

tion, the plot capitally conceived and admirably carried out."

—

Ottawa Free Press.

" This is a story founded on an incident in Irish History. It is pathetic, and
written in this charming author's vigorous style. "

—

Dublin News.

Rose-Belford's Canadian Monthly: $3.00 per annum in

advance
;
single copies, 25c.

"At last Canada has got a first-class magazine of her own. Every Canadian
should subscribe for this ably conducted periodical. Rich in illustrated articles,

serials, sketches, essays and poetry, it is also strong in its departments, and purely

literary papers. The publishers show great enterprise in maintaining the character of

the monthly in the spirited way in which they do. If you want the cheapest and
best magazine published in the Dominion, gt{ * Rose-Belford's Canadian Monthly.' "

St. John Daily News.

** A masterly magazine."

—

Perth Times.

"Wilkie Collins, Goldwin Smith, Dr. J. G. Holland, Ed. Eggleston, ProC
Lyall, J. M. LeMoine, and others, write regularly for the pages of the new monthly--,

a great inducement to subscribers."

—

Quebec Chronicle.

ROBINSON (F. W.)—The Romance of a Back Street. By
F. W. Robinson. Paper Cover, 15c; Cloth, neat, 35c.

**This is a novelette which will repay the time required to read it. The reader
will be pleased with the story."

—

Toronto Leader.

ROBINSON (F. W.)—Second Cousin Sarah. By F. W.
Robinson. Paper Cover, 50c. ;

Cloth, neat, $1.00.
"This is a splendid work by a popular author. Mr. Robinson's name is now

almost a * household word,' and it is only necessary for us to say that * Second-Cousin
Sarah ' reflects great credit on its author."

—

The National.

ROSE (G. M.)—Light for the Temperance Platform. A
collection of Readings, Recitations and Dialogues. Edited by G. M.
Rose. Paper Cover, 30c; Cloth, 50c.

"The Temperance community are greatly indebted to Mr. Rose for this work.
It will fill a blank in our Divisions and Temples, and help us to pass away a pleasant

evening."

—

Canada Temperance Advocate.

"This book consists of a superb collection of Readings, Recitations and Dialogues."— Guelph Mercury.

•'It is compiled with excellent taste and judgment."

—

Toronto MaiL
** It contents are of a high order of merit."

—

London Advertiser.

"The collection will attract favor. The selections are of excellent merit."

—

Xjm'
don Free Press.



16 gATALOGUE OF BOOKS.

RAINSFORD (Rev. W. S.)—Rainsford's Sermons and
Bible Readings. Cloth with fine Cabinet Photograph, 75c

;
Paper

Cover, 30c.
No modem preacher in Canada has captivated the affections and conquered the

'hearts of his hearers so completely as Mr, Rainsford. Thousands daily listened to

his simple and yet eloquent words in St. James' Cathedral, Toronto. They will be
pleased to have his Sermons and Bible Readings in a complete form ; while the many
thousands who only know him by reputation, will be delighted to peruse his discourses.

The cabinet photographs are alone worth the price of the book.

* SMILES (S.)-Thrift
;

or, How to get on in the World,
By Samuel Smiles, author of "Self Help," Character,'' etc. Cloth,

neat, $1.00.
**A companien volume to 'Self-Help.' It is full of truths and good advice to

the young man entering business or professional life. It is a complete guide to pros-
perity. It is a book for the times. It is a work which none can do without it."—
New York Times.

SALM-SALM (Princess.)—Ten Years o^ My Life. By Prin-

cess Salm-Salm (the Canadian Princess). Crown 8vo. Cloth, $1.00 ;

Paper Covers, 50c. With portrait of Princess.
** Striking out for herself while young, in her teens, she was first a waiter girl in

a Vermont Hotel. Subsequently she distinguished herself in a circus, and afterwards

passed on to the boards of an American theatre. It was as an actress that the Prince

Salm-Salm, who was a wild, roving character, met the Phillipsburg lass in Washing-
ton, and becoming fascinated with her charms, for she was unmistakably beautiful,

proposed, and married her."

—

St. John^s [Quebec) News.

SOHULTE (Rev. J.)-How to Study. By Rev. John Schulte,
D.D., Ph. D. Limp Cloth, 50c.

Dr. Hodgins, Deputy Minister of Education, in a Review speaks in the highest

terms of this work, and recommends it to all students as the simplest and cheapest

book of the kind.

SOHULTE (Rev. J.)—Roman Catholicism, Old and New,
from the stand point of the Infallibility Doctrine. By John Schulte,
D.D., Ph. D. Crown 8vo. Cloth, $1.00; Full gilt, $1.50.
" It will be welcome as an interesting addition to the literature of a subject which

has for a large class of minds an attractiveness amounting almost to fascination. "

—

Toronto Globe.

SMITH (Prof. Goldwin)—Political Destiny of Canada
With a reply by Sir Francis Hincks. Paper Covers, 25c.

** A masterly pamphlet, full of weighty utterances."

—

Montreal Star.

SOUTHWORTH (Mrs. E. D. E. N.)—'Ihe Family Doom: or,

The Sin of a Countess. Paper Cover, 25c.

*• One of the most popular stories which this clever American novelist has ever

written."

—

New Orleans Picayune.

SPRY (W. J. J.)—The Cruise of H.M S. Challenger, Scenes

in many Lands and Voyages over Many Seas. By W. J. J. Spry,

R.N. One Vol. Demy 8vo ; with maps and numerous illustrations.

Cloth, gold and black, $2.00. New edition. Crown 8vo. $1.50.

The Cruise of the " Challenger."—We have just published an interesting and
popular account of the cruise of the British ship *' Challenger," written by an
officer of the expedition, and profusely illustrated with wood engravings. The volume
compiled by William J. J. Spry, from his daily jouHials, forms a concise, readable

and continuous narrative of this celebrated voyage.



CATALOGUE OF BOOKS. 17

STOWE (Mrs. H. B.)—Footsteps of the Master. A series of

readings, meditations, carols, hymns, poems, etc, Followmg the

course of the life of our Lord on earth. By Harriet Beecher

Stowe. One vol., Crown 8vo, with illustratrations, illuminated titles,

etc. Extra Cloth, bevelled, gilt and ink stamped, $i,oo ; Cloth,

^^"^^have^loved to hear my Lord spoken of ; and wherever I have seen the print

of His shoe in the earth, there have I coveted to set my foot ioo." -Mr. Standfasts

dying words. Pilgrim's Progress.
•* It is really a handsome presentation volume."

—

Boston Globe.

STOWE (Mrs. H. B,)—Betty's Bright Idea. By Mrs. Har-

riet Beecher Stowe, author of " We and Our Neighbours," " Uncle

Tom's Cabin," etc. Crown 8vo. Paper, 25c.

''Mrs. Stowe's name is guarantee of the merits of the story."—iTm^j/t^

Whig.
** It is the most vivacious bit of hers which we have read for a long time."

—

Canadian Illustrated News, Montreal.

STEWART (Geo, Jr.)—Evenings in the Library. By Geo.

Stewart, Jr., author of " The Story of the Great Fire in St. John," etc.

Cloth, $1.

"Evenings in the Library" contains graphic descriptions and criticisms of the

following well-known celebrities :—Carlyle, Bryant, Longfellow, Whittier, Hohnes,

Emerson and others.
, ^ .,

* A royal road to the study of literature."—A^^w York Tribune.

"These sketches are presented in the form of 'talks,' or familiar lectures to

young people, and appear to be just in their appreciation of the genius possessed by

each of the subjects introduced. For a literary club which desires to become conver-

sant with the great American Masters of Song, this is an excellent introduction."—

Chicago Evening Journal.

STEWART (Geo. Jr.)—Canada under the Administration

of Lord Dufferin. Bv Geo. Stewart, Jr. Cloth, Demy 8vo.,

with Lithographic portrait, 24 x 30, $3.00; also in Half Calf and

Morocco bindings.
*• We predict for it the most extensive sale of any book ever published in Canada.

The popularity of the Governor-General, the ability and literary skill of the authoi
and the well-known liberality and taste of the publishers, will ensure that end."

—

St.

John Daily News.
" Canada under the administration of Lord Dufferin, is a work which every

public-spirited inhabitant of the Dominion will be eager to purchase and own. As its

name implies, it will be a thoroughly able resum^ of the noble Earl's career as Gover-
nor-General of Canada. All the important questions which have arisen from time to

time in ourpoHtical and social history, will be discussed in an impartial and satisfactory

manner. The Pacific Railway problem—the British Columbia troubles—the De IJouch-

erville embroglio, and other noteworthy events, will be dealt with at length. No such
work has ever been offered to the public, and its sale and popularity will be at once
immense, and unsurpassed by any work ever attempted in Canada before. No ex-

pense will be spared to make the volume a credit to Canada, a credit to ourselves, and
a credit to the world. The extraordinary popularity of our esteemed Governor-Gene-
ral, the great value of the book and its wondertul and historic interest, will ensure

this. His Excellency's magnificent speeches, those terse and delightful utterences of

his which have won their way into every Canadian heart, will all appear in this

brilliant and splendid volume. Every one will wish to possess these golden orations,

these carefully worded addresses, and bright and attractive speeches. Their reputation

is world-wide, and no library in Canada can by any means be complete without
them."

—

Publishers Circular,



18 CATALOGUE OF BOOKS.

STEWART (Geo. Jr.)—The Story of the Great Fire in St.
John, N.B., June 20th, 1877. With maps and numerous illus-

trations. By Geo. Stewart. Jr., of St. John, N.B. Cloth, $i.
" Its author is Mr. George Stewart, Jr., of St. John, who certainly deserves credit

for the terse and graphic manner in which he has executed his self-imposed task. In
order to show what the inhabitants have undergone by the great devastation which
swallowed up about two-thirds of the city, the author gives a sketch of its history
for the past hundred years."

—

Sarnia Observer.

THAT WIFE OF MINE, By the author of That Husbanu of
Mine." Crown 8vo. Paper, 15c.

*' Really a very interesting story."

—

Boston Globe.

THOMPSON (H. L.)—Thompson's Miscellaneous Readings
and Recitations. Illuminated cover. Price, Boards, 50c

;
Paper,

Cover, 30c. This volume contains a series of pathetic, comic, and
serious selections, edited by H. L. Thompson. Many of them are

quite new, and all will be found well adapted for school exhibitions,

literary entertainments and temperance gatherings.

TOOFIE—Evergreen Leaves : being notes from my travel-book.

Paper Covers, 50c.: Cloth, $1.00.

"It is just the thing to bear a person company to the seaside. The style is spicy
and piquant. The interest does not flag throughout."

—

Toronto Mail.

TREVELYAN (G. O )—The Life and Letters of Lord
Macaulay. By his Nephew, G. Otto Trevelyan, M.P. Com-
plete in Two vols, 8vo., Cloth, $2.00 ; Half Calf, $4.00 ; Full

Morocco, $7.00.
" We do not doubt these volumes will be read throughout the world with a

.curiosity and an interest only to be surpassed by the success of Lord Macaulay's own
writings."

—

Edinburgh Review.

TURNER (Miss Bessie)—A Woman in the Case. By Miss
Bessie Turner. Demy 8vo. Paper, 50c.

** A novel with a good deal of incident ingeniously conceived and well described*

It is certainly readable, and on that account to be praised."

—

Toronto Daily Mail.

TWAIN (Mark)—The Adventures of Tom Sawyer. New
Illustrated Edition. By Mark Twain, author of " Innocents Abroad,"
" Roughing It," " Old Times on the Mississippi." Crown 8vo.

; 350
pages. Cloth, $1.00; Paper Covers, 50c.

. . . .
** Tom Brown and Tom Bailey are, among boys in books, alone

deserving to be named with Tom Sawyer,"

—

The Atlantic Monthly.

TWAIN (Mark)—Old Times on the Mississippi By Mark
Twain, author of " Innocents Abroad," " Roughing It," etc., etc.

Tenth edition. Crown 8vo. Cloth, 50c
;
Paper, 30c.

"This is, without doubt, Mark Twain's most humorous work; it describes the
' good old ' racing days on the Mississippi in a manner which cannot help to please

and instruct the reader. The work is now issued for the first time in book form. "

—

The Press.



CATALOGUE OF BOOKS.

TWAIN (Mark)—Rambling Notes of an Idle Excursion.
By Mark Twain, author of " Tom Sawyer/' " Old Times on the

Mississippi/' etc. Crown 8vo
; Cloth, 50c

;
Paper Cover, 30c.

" A lively and clever book. One of the great humorist's best."

—

Kingston News.

TROLLOPE (A.)—The Golden Lion of Granpere. By An-
thony Trollope. Paper Cover, 50c

;
Cloth, neat, 750.

"This novel is from the pen of the prolific writer, Anthony Trollope, and is very
highly spoken of by the British press."

—

Hamilton Times.
'* For this clever story the author gives a pleasantly drawn picture of village life

in France, and the ' course of true love ' of its hero and heroine is traced with a skil-

ful touch. There is a charming simplicity m the narrative, which at the same time is

sufficiently romantic for ordinary novel readers."

—

Toronto Mail.

TROLLOPE (A,)—Lady Anna. By Anthony Trollope. Paper
Cover, 50c.; Cloth, neat, $1.00.

"The works of Mr. Trollope have a particular charm for the general reader, and
'Lady Anna ' we are sure will prove no exception to the general rule. It is a well-

written novel, and the plot well worked up."

—

Brazil Union.

TROLLOPE (A.)—The Prime Minister. By Anthony Trol-
lope. Crown 8vo. Cloth, $1.00 ;

Paper 50c.

"His novels have always been, and will doubtless continue to be, prime favourites

with the fair. In the novel reading body [)olitic, women suffrage not only prevails

but dominates, and, therefore, Mr. Trollope will never fail so long as he charms the

majority of the electorate. The present work is graphic and interesting. The novel

altogether is refreshing reading."

—

The Canadian Monthly.

TROLLOPE (A.)—The American Senator. By Anthony
Trollope, author of " The Prime Minister," " The Way we Live

now/' Orley Farm," etc., etc. Crown 8vo. Cloth, $1.00 Paper
Covers, 50c.

" For subtlety of thought, carefulness of literary execution, delicate and firm

delineation of character and motive, and accurate elucidation of the springs of action

exhibited by its leading actors, it is unsurpassed in this branch of English literature."—The Canadian Monthly.

TROLLOPE (T. Adolphus)—The Story of the Life of Pope
Pio Nono. By T. Adolphus Trollope, of Rome. Crown 8vo.

400 pages. Cloth, extra, $1.50.
The world has been eagerly waiting for some years for a Life of Pope Pius the

Ninth, and here we have it. It is, as the author remarks in his opening chapter, the

history of the Pope, and not of the man.
Mr. Trollope's hand, as we have long known, is uncramped ; and the work before

us gives no evidence of contracted sentiment. It is written with a freedom and fear-

lessness, tempered with such an evident desire to be just that it cannot fail to com-
mand readers of all shades of opinion in regard to the patriarchal occupant of the

Pontifical Chair.

It can be safely recommended to all classes of readers, as certain to afford much
exact information and entertainment.

UNOLE HERBERT—My Primer. Edited by Uncle Herbert,
Editor of " The Prattler," " My Pet Book," and " My Own Book."

8vo
; 48 'pages, 76 illustrations, Boards, Cloth Back, Illuminated

sides. Price 30c.
We have here a book for the very young children. The first ten pages consists

of an illustrated alphabet, the balance of the work is comprised of short sketches in^

kurge type, with a suitable illustration to each one.



20 CATALOGUE OF BOOKS.

UNCLE HERBERT—My Pet Book. Edited by Uncle Her-
bert, Editor of " The Prattler," " My Own Book." and " My
Primer." 8vo

; 96 pages, 90 Illustrations. Boards, Cloth Back,
Illuminated sides. Price 50c
This work, as its name applies, is intended for children that love " Pets" of all

kinds, and they are not few.

The letter-press is full of all manner of good things in prose and verse—some for

the very little ones, some for the older

In fact **My Pet book," with its pleasant reading and its more than ninety illus-

trations, is one of the best books for children, altogether amusing and delightfuL

UNCLE HERBERT—My Own Book. Edited by Uncle
Herbert, Editor of " The Prattler," " My Primer " and " My Pet

Book." 8vo., 144 pages, 80 illustrations. Boards, Cloth back, Illu-

minated sides, 70c.

This book is expressly got up for children who find *' The Prattler" too far

advanced. The greater part of the reading in " My Own Book " is in short and easy

words, and in short and easy sentences. It contains nothing but what is really good.

UNCLE HERBERT—The Prattler. A beautifully illustrated

story book for boys and girls. 280 pages, 150 full page illustrations.

Boards, Embossed Cloth back. Illuminated Cover, 90c; Cloth, gold

and black, and Chromo on Side, $1.25.

There is no more beautiful book for boys and girls in the market than this. The
illustrations have been executed in the highest style of the art, and are entirely new,
while the letter-press printing would do credit to any Engli^ or American publishing

house.

WARNER (0. D.) —Mummies and Moslems ; ojr, My Win-
ter on the Nile. By Charles Dudley Warner. Crown 8vo

480 pages. Cloth, $1.00; Paper, 50c.

. " Warner's powers of observation, and the keen sense of humour
which pervades every page, cannot fail to give both information and pleasure."

—

Perth

Expositor.

WILKINS (H. A.)—Wayside Flowers. By Harriet Axvnie

WiLKiNS, with a preface by the Rev. William Stevenson. Cloth,

$1.00,

"As a rule one is apt to look somewhat askance at volumes of fugitive poetry»

but in the present case to read is to admire. As the preface says with perfect truth'

there is a delicacy, a beauty, a tenderness, together with a rich hue of thought, per'

ading all the authoress has written. We have seldom seen a collection which,

without pretence, embodies so much grace and cultivation. The book is an honor to

Canadian literature, and it deserves to be circulated wherever accurate taste and poet-

ical skill are appreciated."

—

The Spectator.

WATSON (S. J.)—The Legend of the Roses, and Ravlan.
A Drama. By S. J. Watson. Crown 8vo. Cloth, $1.50.

"The 'Legend of the Roses' bears unmistakable evidence of having been written

by one well qualified to beautify the prose story by the adornment of lAetrical verse.

It has the clearly defined melody of song and the choice and graceful language of the

cultured scholar and poet. Mr. Watson's reputation as a poet and clever writer will

be enhanced by his poem of ' The Legend of the Roses, ' and we welcome, with great

pleasure, his valuable contribution to Canadian literature."

—

The Mail.



CATALOGUE OF BOOKS. 21

WOOD (Mrs. H.)—Parkwater. By Mrs. Henry Wood, author

of " East Lynne," " The Channings," etc., etc. Crown 8vo. Cloth^

75c
;
Paper, 50c.

WILSON (Mrs.)—Infelice. By Augusta J. Evans Wilson,
Crown 8vo. Cloth, $1.25 ;

Linen, $1.00.

This is the last work of this gifted authoress,
** Who has not read with rare delight the novels of Augusta Evans ? Her strange,'

wonderful, and fascinating style ; the profound depths to which she sinks the probe
into human nature, touching its most sacred cords and springs ; the intense interest

thrown around her characters, and the very marked peculiarities of her principal

figures, conspire to give an unusual interest to the works of this eminent Southern
authoress."

—

New York Times.

WILSON (Mrs.) St. lamo. By Augusta J. Evans Wilcon,
author of* Infelice," Crown 8vo. Cloth, $1.25 ;

Linen, $1.00.
•* It is truly a Siost delightful and agreeable work."

—

Guelph Herald.
*' lis merit should secure for ' St Elmo ' a large sale."

—

Port Hope Times.'"'
** 'St. Elmo ' is truly a most delightful and agreeable work."

—

Toronto National,

WILSON (Mrs.)—Beulah. By Augusta J. Evans Wilson,
author of " Infelice," " St. Elmo," etc. Crown 8vo. Cloth, $1.25 ;

Linen, $1.00.
** A novel of great power and character ; rich in description and full of thriUing

interest. It is unquestionably a vigorous stor}'."

—

New York Tribune.

WHITTIER (J. G.)—The New Poems of Jean Ingelow,

J, G. Whittier, and H. W. Longfellow. Containing " Mabel
Martin." By J. G. Whittier. Cloth, elegant, $1.00 ; Boards 50c.

"These gems reveal the richness of Whittier's mind, and the extraordinary

breadth of his imagery. They show also how true to nature he can be, and how
charming is the genius he displays in these poems. All that is tender and gentle in

the poet comes out with surprising fluency and beauty. "

—

Evenings in the Library^

by George Stewart^ Jr,

SUPPLEMENTARY CATALOGUE.

A VOYAGE IN THE SUNBEAM. Our Home on the Ocean
for Eleven Months. By Mrs. Brassey. With 118 illustrations and
coloured map.' Demy 8vo. Cloth, $3.00. Cloth, gilt edges, $3.50.

Half Morocco, $4.50. Full Morocco, $6.00.

This Edition is the same as Longman's English Edition, which sells at $10.50 in

cloth. Read what Appleton's Journal says of the work :

—

*' • • • Next to the pleasure and instructiveness of making such a voyage must
be ranked the satisfaction of reading such an account of it ; and while Mrs. Brassey's

work will receive a permanent place among the best literature of travel, its repose on
the library shelf will be broken, we venture to think, by more frequent reperusals than

the majority of our so-called favourites usually obtain."

A VOYAGE IN THE SUNBEAM. Popular Edition, cloth,

$1.50.



22 CATALOGUE OF BOOKS.

A MODERN SYMPOSIUM, Subjects: The Soul and Future

Life. By Mr. Frederic Harrison, Prof. Huxley, Lord Black-
ford, Mr. W. R. Greg, Rev. Baldwin Brown, and others. The
Influence upon Morahty of a Dechne in ReHgious BeHef. By Sir

James Fitz-James Stephens, Prof. Clifford, Lord Shelborne,
Rev. Dr. Martineau, The Dean of St. Paul's, The Duke of
Argyle, and others. One vol. Crown 8vo. Cloth, neat, $i.oo.

" We predict that the ' Symposium ' will be a marked book for years to come. It

is not a series of speculations, nor of sensational tales that feed the imagination for a

passing hour, but is made up of contributions by some of the ablest writers now living,

upon subjects the deepest and most momentous that ever engaged the attention of the

human mind, and it is no extravagance to say that, taken all in all, it is one of the

noblest efforts in human thought that has been made since the dawn of civilization."—
St. Thomas Times.

A FIRST BOOK ON THE THEORY OP MUSIC By
Louisa Gibson. 8vo. Stiff Covers, 40c.

From G. A. MacFarren, Esq., Principal Royal Academy of Music, London.,

Cambridge University.

" ' A First liook on the Theory of Music,' by Miss Louisa Gibson, is a clear ex-

planation of elementary matters essential to a pianist. Some points which have been
obscured by the misrepresentations and vulgarisms of former works of the kind are

herein rendered quite distinct, and the book may be safely accepted as an authority.

The examples and rules happily illustrate each."

From J. Stainer, Esq., Musical Doctor, Organist St. FauVs Cathedral,

London.
*'Dear Madam :—

I think your little work thoroughly capable of bringing about the object you have
in view.

Believe me, yours faithfully,

I. Stainer."

ANSWERS TO HIS CRITICS. By Canon Farrar ; and
Criticisms on " Eternal Hope," by A. J. B. Beresford Hope,
M.D., and Rev. Prof. Mayor; also "Is the Hope of Personal
Immortality a Selfish Hope ? " by Rev. W. R. G. Mellen.
Paper Covers, 25c.

BELFORD'S MONTHLY. Vols, i, 2 and 3. Cloth, $2.00 each.

DIVISION COURTS AND SMALL CREEjlTS. i.-A Re-
view of Division Court Litigation as auxiliary to the retail trade. 2.

A Scheme for the restriction of Small Credits and the more ex-

peditious recovery of Small Debts. By E. Douglas Armour, of

Osgoode Hall, Barrister-at-Law. Paper Covers, 25c.

FALLEN LEAVES, The By Wilkie Collins. Author of

''The Woman in White," ''The Haunted Hotel," "The Law and
the Lady," etc. Cloth, gold and black, $1.00. Paper Covers, 50c.

"Wilkie Colhns' novels are universally acknowledged to be among the most power-
ful and fascinating works of fiction which the present century, so prolific in light

3-eading, has produced."

—

London Spectator.



CATALOGUE OF BOOKS.

FRIENDSHIP, By OuiDA. Cloth, neat, $i.oo. Paper, 75c.

• • • • " Everybody will buy it, everybody will read it, everybody will fee

better for buying and reading it."

—

Boston Transcript.

GUIDE TO DRESSMAKING. Containing all and complete
instructions in measuring, fitting, cutting by measure, making up,

and all other details of Dressmaking. To which are added complete
instructions for cutting and making ladies' underclothes. Fifty-seven

illustrations. Paper Covers, 25c.

GUIDE TO HONITON LACE MAKING. Containing com-
plete and practical instructions for acquiring the art of making this

beautiful and fashionable lace. Sixty-four illustrations. Paper
Covers, 25c.

GUIDE TO NEEDLE-WORK. Containing exphcit instruc-

tions for every kind of stitch in plain and fancy needle-work, together

with full directions for cutting and making underclothes. To which
are added complete instructions in embroidery and Berlin work.

One hundred and sixty-seven illustrations. Paper Covers, 25c.

HISTORY OF CIVILIZATION IN ENGLAND,
SCOTLAND AND SPAIN. By Thomas Henry Buckle.
3 vols. Crown 8vo. Cloth, $4.50. Half Calf, $7.50.

This is a new and fine edition. The printing, paper, and binding are of the

very best.

LADY'S BOOK OF KNITTING AND CROCHET, The.
Containing over one hundred new and easy patterns of useful and
ornamental work, compiled and edited by a lady expert who has

conscientiously tested all of them. Paper Covers, 25c.

MONKS OF THELEMA. By Besant & Rice. Cloth, neat,

$1.00. Paper, 50c.

POGANUC PEOPLE. By Mrs. Harriet Beecher Stowe.
Author of "Betty's Bright Idea," "Uncle Tom's Cabin," etc. Crown
8vo. With illustrations. Cloth, $1.00. Paper Covers, 50c.

'* This book illustrates Mrs, Stowe's attractive style, being witty and merry with

a wholesome humour, while made effective as a picture with the national tone of the

more sombre colours and shadows of life, and with its varied dramatic elements."

—

Publisher's Circular.

PHONOGRAPH AND ITS FUTURE, The By Thomas A.

Edison, the Inventor. The Auriphone. By Anon. Qn the
Hypothesis that Animals are Automata. By Prof^sor
Huxley. Crown 8vo. Paper Covers, price 25c.

"^A wonderful paper on a truly wonderful invention."

—

Daily News.



24 CATALOGUE OF BOOKS.

PHYSICAL LIFE OF WOMAN, The. By Dr. G. H.
Napheys, A.m., M.D. Cloth, neat, $i.oo.

" Society owes a debt of gratitude to this brave and scientific physician for the un-

exceptional way in which he has performed a work that has, up to the publication of

this book, been a paramont need, not to be satisfied anywhere in the English language.

If the volume contained only the chapter on the influence of the mother's mind upon
her unborn child, we would recommend its purchase by every family in the land."

—

New York Christian Union.

RAILROAD MAPS (Rand McNally & Co.) of Ontario,

Quebec, and the Maritime Provinces. Cloth, 6oc. Paper, 50c.

These maps are the most complete railroad maps published, and are bound in neat

form suitable to be carried in the pocket.

ROSE-BELFORDS' CANADIAN MONTHLY AND NA-
TIONAL REVIEW. Vols. I and 2. Cloth, $2.00 per vol.

SOIENOE AND THEOLOGY, and Other Essays. Fine
Cloth, $1.00.

"Amost readable book."

—

Times.

SUPERNATURAL RELIGION, An Enquiry into the
Reahty of Divine Revelation. Reprinted from the Sixth

English Edition. Three volumes in two. Cloth, gilt top, $2.25 per

vol. Half Calf, $3.50 per vol. In one large volume, $4.00.

This Edition is complete, and the only revised and corrected American Edition,

with Index. The Boston Edition sells at $13.50, and the English Edition at $15.00,
making OUR edition one-third the price of any other.

J. T. SUNDERLAND, in his book, "What is the Bible ?" says :

" Supernatural Religion, a critical examination of the New Testament, aiming to

test the validity of the Supernatural element in Christianity. The ablest English work
of New Testament criticism that has been produced."

'TWAS IN TRAFALGAR'S BAY. By Besant & Rice.
Paper Covers, 25c.

This novel is from the pen of the prolific writers, Besant & Rice, and is very highly
spoken of by the press.

** This is a charmingly written novel, and well worth a perusal."— Chronicle.

UNDER ONE ROOF. By James Payn. Author of " Lost Sir

Massingberd," " Walter's Word," etc. Cloth, $1.00. Paper Covers,
50c.

Mr. Payn's novels are always extremely good. This, his latest, is one of his best,

and will undoubtedly be widely popular. ''— Toronto Mail.

VISION OF THE FUTURE. A series of papers by Revs. Prof.
Pljimtree, J. H. Rigg, Dr. H. Allon, Canon Birks, Prof. Gracey,
S. Cox. Crown, 8vo. Paper Covers, 25c.

"A noble contribution to a stalwart literature."

—

Toronto Mail.



CATALOGUE OF BOOKS. 25

THE GO-AHEAD LIBRARY. ^

No. I.—INFELICE. By Augtsta J. Evans Wilson. Paper
Covers, 25c.

No. 2.—ST. ELMO. By Augusta J. Evans Wilson. Paper
Covers, 25c.

No. 3.—ON TIME. By Oliver Optic. Paper Covers, 25c.

THE ROSE LIBRARY.

No. I.—TOM SAWYER. By Mark Twain. 20c.

No. 2.—UNDER ONE ROOF. By James Payn. 20c.

No. 3.—CHILDREN OF NATURE. By The Earl of Desart.
20c.

No. 4.—EDITH LYLE. By Mrs, Mary J. Holmes. 20c.

No. 5.—THE FALLEN LEAVES. By Wilkie Collins. 20c.

To be followed at once by the latest and best novels by
English and American authors.



Adventures of Mick Callighin, The . . 1

A Mad World 3
Autobiography and Memoir of Thomas

Guthrie 6
Anecdotes and Illustrations of D. L.
Moody 13

Abou Ben Adhem 13
Ariadne 13
At His Gates 14
Adventures of Tom Sawyer, The 18
American Senator, The 19
Answers to his Critics 22

Benner's Prophecies of Future Tips and
Downs in Prices 1

By Celia's Arbour 2
Bastonnais, The 10
Betty's Bright Idea 17
Beulah 21
Belford's Monthly 22

Chips from Many Blocks 2
Canolles 3
Children of Nature 4
Creed of Christendom 7

Chance Acquaintance, A 9
Cecil Castlemaine's Gage 13
Claude Melnotte as a Detective 14
Canada Official Postal Guide 14
Cruise of H. M. S. Challenger 16

Canada under the Administration of

Lord Dufferin 17

Dead Alive, The 4
Dame Europa's Kemonstrance and her
Ultimatum 4

Dyspepsia and Its Kindred Diseases . . 8

Detective and the Somnambulist .... 14
Division Court and Small Credits 22

Earl of Beaconsfield, The 4
Edith Lyle 9

Eli Perkins 10
Everlasting Punishment 13
Evenings in the Library 17
Evergreen Leaves 18

Earm Legends 3
Frozen Deep and the Dream Woman,
The.... 4

Fair Grit, The 4

Fortnightly Review, The 5
Future Punishment 5
Forbidden Fruit 7
Fables in Song 10
Family Doom; or, the Sin of a Countess 16

Footsteps of the Master 17
First Book on the Theorj' of Music, A. 22
Fallen Leaves, The 22
Friendship 23

Guide to Manitoba 1
Golden Butterfly, The 2
Gabriel Conroy 7
Gold Thread, The 11
Getting on in the World 12
Golden Lion of Granpare. . .

.

' 19
Guide to Needlework 23
Guide to Honiton Lace 23
Guide to Dressmaking 23
Go-Ahead Library 25

Haunted Hotel, The 3
Honour Bound, In 6
History of Canada 6

Home Cook Book 8
History of King William III, Prince

of Orange 8 •

Helen's Babies 9
' Hours with Men and Books 12
How to Study 16
History of Civilization in England,
Scotland and Spain 23

In a Winter City 13
Infelice 21

Janet Doncaster 5

King Arthur 2
Kenelm Chillingly 2
Kate Danton 5

Lilian's Retrospect 1

Law and the Lady, The 3
Levns's Readings and Recitations .... 10
Light for the Temperance Platform . . 15
Life and Letters of Lord Macaulay. . . 18
Lady Anna 19
Legend of the Roses and Ravlan 20
Toady's Book of Knitting and Crochet,
The 23

Madcap Violet 1

Man and Wife 3

My Little Love 7

Mildred 9
Memoir of Norman Macleod, D.D— 11

Memorials of John Mackintosh, The . 12
Modern Symposium, A 13

My Primer 19
My Pet Book 20



INDEX OF BOOKS. 27

My Own Book 20
Mummies and Moslems 20
Monks of Thelema, The 23

New Magdalen, The 4
Norine's Revenge 5
Nicholas Minturn 8
New Poems of Jean Ingelow 9

Ocean to Ocean 7
One Summer 8
Other People's Children 9
Old Lieutenant and his Son, The 12
Old Times on the Mississippi 18

Pausanias 2
Parisians, The 2
Poor Miss Finch 3
Prince of Wales in India, The 6
Prince Pedro 6
Prairie Province, The 7
Pearl Fountain 10
Patricia Kemball 10
Poems and Songs 11
Political Destiny of Canada 16
Prime Minister, The 19
Prattler, The 20
Parkwater 21
Poganuc People 23
Phonograph and its Future, The 23
Physical Life of Woman, The 24

Romance of a Back Street 15
Rose-Belford's Canadian Monthly.. 15, 24
Rainsford's Sermons 16
Roman Catholicism 16
Rambling Notes of an Idle Excursion 19
Rose-Belford's Canadian Monthly 24
Railroad Maps (Rand McNally & Co.) 24
Rose Library 25

Solomon Isaacs 5
Science and Theology 6
Scripture Club of Valley Rest 9
Starling, The 12
Sermons out of Church 13
Simpleton, A 14
Second Cousin Sarah 15
Story of the Great Fire in St. John, The 18
Story of the Life of Pope Pio Nono. . . 19
St. Elmo 21
Science and Theology 24
Supernatural Religion — 24

Two Destinies, The 3
Thankful Blossom 7
Their Wedding Journey 8
Temperance Lectures 11
Talks and Incidents connected with
Tabernacle work at Boston 13

Terrible Temptation, A 15
Thrift 16
Ten Years of My Life 16
That Wife of Mine 18
Thompson's Miscellaneous Readings . . 18
'Twas in Trafalgar's Bay 24

Under One Roof 24

Vicar's Daughter, The 11
Voyage in the Sunbeam, A 21
Vision of the Future 24

What will the World Say ? 6
Wilfrid Cumbermede 11
Wee Davie 12
Whiteladies 14
Walter's Word 14
Wandering Heir 15
Woman in the Case, A 18
Wayside Flowers 20







PRIZE MEDAL AND DIPLOMA,
CENTENNIAL EXHIBITION, 1876.

PRIZE MEDAL, DIPLOMA AND HONORABLE MENTION,

PARIS EXHIBITION, 1878.



X

o
>

o
2



^ o
C H

Sx3


